State of Arkansas
County of Jefterson
Quorum Court

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, STATE OF
ARKANSAS:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 JEFFERSON COUNTY BUDGET ORDINANCE
NO. 2019-102 TO UNAPPROPRIATE FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO VARIOUS FUNDS, TO
APPPROPRIATE FUNDS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, various departments have reported budget savings resulting in the reduction of need
for previously budgeted funds and have requested that such savings be unappropriated; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has met and approved these requests:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF JEFFERSON
COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the sum of $1,046,534.35 is hereby unappropriated from the General Fund of the
2020 Jefferson County Budget from the following departments:

Department:

1000-400 Sheriff’s Department $538,059.56
3403 MECA $9,444.25
1000-108 County Buildings $15,386.62
3510 Recycling $17,532.14
2000 Road $80,432.22
1000-300 Health Department $7,460.47
1000-419 Coroner $7.689.10
1000-102 Circuit Clerk $26,650.74
1000-416 Prosecuting Attorney $29.316.33
1000-104 Tax Collector $26,767.28
1000-414 6 Division — Judge Brown $224,740.05
1000-102 County Clerk* $7,072.58
1000-105 Assessor $30,757.14
1819 District Court Division 1 $25,225.87
Total Expenses: $1,046,534.35

Page t of 3




AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

APPROVING BUDGET FOR JEFFERSON
COUNTY. ARKANSAS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
JANUARY 1. 2020 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2020

Introduced By: Approved By:

Ted Harden, Justice of the Peace Terry F. Wynne, County Attorney
Jefferson County, Arkansas Jefferson County, Arkansas

Approved: Attest:

Gerald Robinson, Jefferson County Shawndra Taggart, Jefferson County Clerk
Judge, Jefferson County, Arkansas Jefferson County, Arkansas

Dated: Dated:

Finance Committee

Page 3 of 3




SHERIFF'S TOTAL PROJECTED SAVINGS - 05/31/2020-08/31/2020

APPROPRIATION SHARED WORK
COUNTY GENERAL - SHERIFF FOR 7 CIVILIAN SLOTS COST SAVINGS
1000-0400-1001 SALARIES 66,352.42 53,081.93 13,270.48
1000-0400-1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING 5,075.96 4,060.77 1,015.19
1000-0400-1007 RETIREMENT MATCHING 6,635.24 5,308.19 1,327.05
TOTAL 78,063.62 62,450.89 15,612.72
APPROPRIATION SHARED WORK
JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER FOR 10 CIVILIAN SLOTS COST SAVINGS
1803-0418-1001 SALARIES 94,397.91 58,982.89 35,415.02
1803-0418-1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING 7,221.44 4,512.19 2,709.25
1803-0418-1007 RETIREMENT MATCHING 9,439.79 5,898.29 3,541.50
TOTAL 111,059.15 69,393.37 41,665.77
APPROPRIATION SHARED WORK
JAIL FOR 16 CIVILIAN SLOTS cosT SAVINGS
1813-0418-1001 SALARIES 141,991.50 5$5,556.93 46,034.57
1813-0418-1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING 10,862.35 7,340.71 3,521.64
1813-0418-1007 RETIREMENT MATCHING 14,159.15 9,555.69 4,603.46
TOTAL 167,053.00 112,893.33 54,159.67
APPROPRIATION SHARED WORK
JUVENILE EDUCATION FOR 8 CIVILIAN SLOTS COoSsT SAVINGS
3401-0418-1001 SALARIES 103,883.50 79,816.80 24,066.70
3401-0418-1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCKING 7,547.09 6,105.99 1,841.10
2401-0418-1007 RETIREMENT MATCHING 10,388.35 7,581.68 2,406.67
TOTAL 122,218.94 93,904.47 28,314.47
APPRCPRIATION SHARED WORK
TOTAL FOR 42 CIVILIAN SLOTS COST SAVINGS
1001 SALARIES 406,625.33 287,838.56 118,786.77
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING 31,106.84 22,019.65 9,087.19
1007 RETIREMENT MATCHING 40,662.53 28,783.86 11,878.68
TOTAL 478,394.70 338,642.07 139,752.64
SHARED WORK (see above)| 139,752.64
AMENDMENT 78 SHORT TERM 5-YEAR FINANCING (1000-0400-4005 VEHICLES; $150k appropriation)| 139,935.00
JUVENILE JUSTICE EDUCATION REIMBURSEMENT RETENTION VALUE (entire 3401-0418 Budget)| 258,371.93
TOTAL SAVINGS 05/31/2020-08/31/2020| 538,059.56




Sixth Division Juvenile
Court

Memo

To: Gerald Robinson, County Judge
From: Jeftrey Billingsley, Senior Juvenile Officer @/
Date: 8/4/2020

Re: Shared Work Savings

The Sixth Division Circuit Court entered the Shared Work Program on
May 18, 2020. There are five pay periods between May 18, 2020 and August
31, 2020. The savings broken down by line items are as follows:

e Salaries (Full Time) 1000-04141001 (including Juvenile Officer

Reimbursement) $221,862.05
e Social Security Matching 1000-04141006  $2,054.95
e Retirement Matching 1000-04141007 $823.05

e Total $224,740.05




¥¢8T0O6SEE’D TT9S6'9LY S ST'SPT9PS 00°000'S6T S LETOTS8TIL S

s3uines Asejeg SaLe|eS %46/  JUBWISINGUIaY Asejes Aliea, s3uines
a8ejuadiad Ajieap yeas woiy s8UIneS 132140 IIUBANT }jeis [ewaopn %SL 21.YS YIOM

STEYIN,! JUBLINY MIN
ST'SYZ'9vs TLTELIST § 96'8T£'2T S 96'8T€CC S 96'8TECC S 96'81€°CT S 96'8T€7C S 96'81€°22 S 96'8T€TC S salejeg
%SL 31eYS YoM
00°0$ L8LLY'T0TS  Tv'SZ6'8TS T¥'S26'8ZS T¥'SC6'8TS T¥'ST6'8CS T¥'976'82$ T¥'S26'8CS T¥'S76'8¢S sallejes Jejnday
sduines |e10 lejol 0Z-3ny-1¢ 0Z-3ny-p1 0¢Z-Inf-1€ 0zZ-Inf-ST 0Z-unr-0g 0Z-unr-st 0z-Aein-67 saieq |[0iAeqd

uey) uoisuedwo?) sguines 1507




Lb'626'82 § pouad Aed Jad (e30] pueis

96°261 $ 008y $ S6'8YL $ 0LVOLT $ 1TTEZ'E § 96°EYIL  $ £968b'LZ $ 10uad Aed 1ad S[BIO)

96°/6L $ 002SL'L $ 08'viS‘e $ 08'ZIS'0§ $ 1zzeZ'c $ 96°€p9L $ €968v'lz - 80°15.°SLS
" $ - $ JNILHIAO
08'9. $ 7e'8ge $ 8z'150's $ 8¢z $ 82901 $ €866¢'tL $ Q¥0d4 INOYAL  00°00S‘EE 129140 ajiusAnp 9l
08'9L $ ee'geT $ 8Z'1LS0'S $ 0S°L6L $ €966 $ 000SZ'L $ AINMTE ¥3HAOLSI¥HD  00°000'0E 19210 9juaAnp Sl
08'9. $ zeeee $ 8Z°1S0'S $ €181 $ 6768 $ 199911 $ NOSNISOY 3INNOd 00700082 fjunoeg wooiunog €l
08'9. $ ze'gee $ - $ ¥S09L $ 1108 $ 26°Lv0'L $ HITUN VHYNOHSYT  80°054°6Z HBIS dAneISIIIWPY zZl
08°9. $ Te'8ge $ 8zZ'1s0's ¢ o0l'goz $ Z6°t0l $ 8¢ege’t $ LHOMM JITWVA  00°109°2E iadaaxyoogilielaloag L
08'9.L $ ze'8ee $ - $ €184 $ ST'68 $ 199911 $ SVWOHL A3$713% 00700082 180140 3|IU3ANr (L
08'9L $ 2¢'gez $ 82Z°150'S $ 69v6lL $ 2Tl6 $ €8'02Z°t $ ATLNIHE ASNLAENOD  00°005°0¢ 1921440 3|iudAnp 6
08'9L $ ze'gez $ 87°1S0'S $ v8¢cle $ 87901 $ €8'66e'L $ IDINVIHEYE  00°00§°CE 13210 ajusanp 8
8£°9¢ $ 08'9. $ £'8¢C $ 8Z°LS0'S $ 08622 $ SLvLL $ 00°00S't $ WVYHONI LSINYVYI  00°000°9€ 18214 ajlusAnp L
08°9L $ ze'8ee $ 8Z'1S0's $ v8€ie $ 82901 $ €866€'}L $ d31SIN3d 3NUYN  00°00G°CE 192130 8jiuaAnp 9
0€'LS $ 089L $ cegee $ - $ iseve $ €Lzl $ €£egs't $ AFISONITIG AFH443T  00°000°8E 49210 3jIudAnp G
08'9L $ zesez $ 8Z°1S0°S $ ¥8¢LT $ 87190l $ eggeel $ NOLJWNYI NIASY  00°00S'EE 192140 3jiudAnp 2
089, § zesez $ - $ ezozz $ L6601 $ o0sler'L 8 NOLJWNYO vHVHSIAL  00°005 ‘e 492140 ausAnp €
0€°Ls $ 08'9L $ ze8ge $ - $ 16v9Z $ 8zzel $ 16zl $ df NIAIWM O3 00°00S LY 1921140 8jIuadAnp 4
86°8% $ 08'9L $ z£'8eT $ 8z°1s0's $ voLo¢ $ 8cegl $ €8'G6€'C $ NOSMOVI YNYMYNT  00°00S°2S uoneqold l
® e 4o Jalyn
NOILVIYdOdddY NOILISOd # 107S
(sied) 341N IVLIN3Aa HLIV3H S¥3dVY SS junowy AYVIVS
abuii4 l104Aeq
Alyuo-1wag

a3A0dddY 0202

poliad Aed 184 umopyealg sejnbay 0001 PUn4




96°L61 $

96°.61 $

8¢'9¢

0€°LS

0€°LS
86°8S

o B

(sieg)
abuy4

00'8y

00°251°L

08'9L
08'9L
08'9.
08'9L
08'9L
08'9L
08'9.L
08'9L
08'9L
08'9L
08'9L
08'9L
08'9L
08'9L
08'9.

EEN|

B tHh ) ehhheh v hHvB B

G6'8v1L

08'v.5°e

[A: 1o
ze'8¢ee
[A 144
[45%:1 74
2e'8¢e
ze'8¢ee
2€'8¢ee
2e'8¢€T
ze'8¢ee
(4% 74
cegee
ze'8¢e
ce'gee
(45154
[45:1 14

TviN3a

5PN OSSP DD

04'v01°C

08'Z15°08

82'150°S
82'150'S
82°150°s
8Z°L50°S
8Z°150's
8Z°L50'G
82'L50'S
8Z°150'S
82°150's

8Z°150°S

H1Vv3H

AR A g A A A Y A A Y AR S

9L'69v'C

91'69¥°C

8¢€'091
£9'erl
S0'pEL
Lv'oci
807951
S0'PEL
o'oYl
8¢'091
S€CTLL
8¢'091
£€6°18)
8¢°094
L1'S91
89861
82'5.2

Sd3dy

$

&

LR AR R ARl AR N A A Y A

L6'2€Z'L

L6°2€2'}

60°08
LML
699
o9
ve'LL
6°99
L6CL
60°08
90°98
60'08
¥8'06
60°08
8y'Z8
12°66
9v'LEL

SS

96°81€°22
L9l

2TLLL9L

88°9v0°}
05°.¢€6
00°5.8
v6'58L
8.°810°)
00°6.8
€1°¢56
88'9v0°L
00'52L')
88°9¥0°}
05°281'4
88°9¥0°L
£1°820°4
88°96Z°L
88°96.°L

L A R R R Y Y K73

noihed Alyyuon
-G MaN

potiad Aed 1ad |10} puein

polad Aed 1ad s|ejoy

- 1£°¢€18°98¢ 80°LS2'SLS
JNILY3A0
QuO4 3INOYAL  00°6ZL'GZ 00°005°cE 192140 aluaanp 9
INNTG ¥3HDOLSIIHD  00°00§°22 00°000‘0¢ 1920 BjiudANL G
NOSNIBOY INNOA  00°000°LZ 00°000'82 Aunsas woouunon €L
ITUN VAHYNOHSYT  95§°2798°81L 80°051°sZ HEIS aAljelsiulwpy 4
LHOM JHT VA §2°06H'bZ 00°L09°2¢ 1adooxyyoog/hiejaloag 1L
SYWOHL A3SI3Y  00°000°1L2 00°000'8Z 43240 8jluaanp ol
ATLNTE AINLAUNOO  00°628°2Z 00°'005°0¢ 132110 ajluaAanp 6
IDINVIMEVA 00°6Z1°GT 00°00§‘c¢ 192140 apusaAnp 8
WY4ONILSINNV3  00°000°2Z  00°000°9¢ 10010 sjiusane
Y3LSIN3d 3ILYN  00'6Z1°GT 00°005°ce 192440 ajuaAnp 9
ATISONNUE AFHA43M 00°005°8Z 00°'000°8¢ 192140 9j\uaAnp, [
NOLANNAD NINIX  00°6Z1L°ST 00'005°c¢ 132140 9jluaanp 4
NOLJWNAO vavHSIL  00'§.8'6Z 00°005've 190440 9luaAnp ¢
HPNIQWM O3 00°GZL LE 00°005°L ¥ 132140 djludanp 4
NOSHOVI YNYMYNT  00°SZL'CY 00°005°.§ uofjeqolid b
B 9eju Jo jeiyn
Kiereg NOILVINdONddV NOILISOd #1018
jualing jo AYVIVS
%SL d3A0dddV 0202

pollad Aed Jad umopyeaig 000l pund maN




Payroll Dates
Regular Salaries

Work Share 75%
Salaries

Work Share 75%
Savings

Honorable Farnest 1. Brown, Jr.
Crreut Judge
Jefferson County Juventle Court

Cost Savings Comparision Chart

29-May-20 15-jun-20 30-Jun-20 15-4ul-20 31-jul-20 14-Aug-20 31-Aug-20 Total
$28,925.41 $28,925.41 $28,925.41 $28,925.41 $28,925.41 $28,925.41 $28,925.41 $202,477.87
S 22,31896 S 22,31896 § 22,31896 S 22,31896 S 22,31896 S 22,31896 S 22,31896 S 156,232.72
New Current Current
Normal Staff Juvenile Officer  Savings from Staff Yearly Percentage
Yearly Salary Reimbursement  75% Salaries Salary Savings

S 718,201.37 § 195,000.00 - $46,245.15 S  476,956.22 0.335901824

Total Savings
$0.00

$46,245.15




"~ 4

:-/;lf‘{‘ S
o kS =~
‘\\ Ty
S davvyay 7

Voter Registration
Financial Records

Strawndra Ja g’g(u*/
Jefterson Counity Cierk
P. O. Box 6317
Pine Bluff. AR 71611
(870) 541-5322
(870) 541-5324 Fax

July 31, 2020

To:

County Judge Gerald Robinson
Quorum Court Members

From: Shawndra Taggart

RE: 2020 Furlough Savings

Marriage License
Probate

The County Clerk’s Office has a total furlough savings of $7.072.58. This
amount includes Net Amount of $6,133.00 and APERS amount of $939.58.
While savings for FICA would normally be included, we will use the FICA

savings to pay our poll workers FICA amounts in November thus the

$469.18 is not included in this total.

With the health insurance increase to the Employer Health Insurance
premiums, please note line 1009 will be $5,794.56 short. Also, with the

budget reduced in the telephone line 3020 at the beginning of the year, this
has caused a negative balance for my office in the amount of $960.17 as of

7/31.

I am requesting that these saving remain within my office to offset the

shortage in the areas I have identified above.

Thanks,

Shaunda) Dogaaits~

Shawndra Taggart
Jefferson County Clerk

101 W. Barraque + Pine Biuff. AR 71601 - staggart.jcclerk@yahoo.com




STATE OF ARKANSAS

OFFICE OF THE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
S. KYLE HUNTER JEFFERSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 101 WEST BARRAQUE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, WEST P.O. BOx 9090
JEFFERSON & LINCOLN PINE BLUFF, ARKANSAS 71611-9090
COUNTIES PHONE (870) 541-5387

FAX (870) 536-3613

July 27,2020

Judge Gerald Robinson
Jefferson County Courthouse
Pine Bluff, AR

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Dear Judge Robinson:

Our office furloughed three employees for two weeks. During this two week period, the
County saved $3.781.38. However, during this time frame, we had an employee who terminated
her employment. In an effort to bring back our needed workers and save the County money, our
office elected not to fill the vacated position. In electing not to fill the open position this year,
the savings to the County will be $25.334.95 through December, 2020. Therefore, our office is
saving the County $29.316.33 in total.

Sincgrely,

AN

Ntfylg\ nter
Prosecuting Attorney




STATE OF ARKANSAS

OFFICE OF THE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
S. KYLE HUNTER JEFFERSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 101 WEST BARRAQUE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, WEST P.O. Box 9090
] I'ZFFERSQN‘& ‘L-IN('()LN PINE BLUFF, ARKANSAS 71611-9090
CounTies PHONE (870) 541-5387
FAX (870) 536-3613
Line item Amt to be removed from Reason
line item
1000-416-1001 (salaries) $2,777.86 Furloughed 3 employees for a
two week period
1000-416-1001 (salaries) $14,129.92 Not filling a position for the
remainder of the year
100-416-1006(social security) $2,928.24 Not filling a position for the
to include Federal, State, remainder of the year
FICA. and Medicare
1000-416-1007 (retirement) $2,752.68 Not filling a position for the
remainder of the vear
1000-416-1009 (Dental) $139.02 Not filling a position for the
remainder of the vear
1000-416-1016 (Life Ins.) $44.80 Not filling a position for the
remainder of the year




FUND 3403-501 MECA
Social
Rate Per Security Retirement

Employees Furloughed Hr 5/15/2020 5/29/2020 6/15/2020 6/30/2020 7/15/2020 7/31/2020 8/14/2020 8/31/2020 Salaries 1001 1006 1007 Grand Total
Bo Rogers $13.94 $1,041.05 $1,208.33  $1,208.33  $1,208.33  $1,208.33  $1,208.33 $873.77 §7,956.47 $608.67 $1,218.93 $9,784.07
Kelli Ross $13.94 $873.74  $1,208.33 $371.90 $2,453.97 $187.73 $375.95 $3,017.65
Karim Rice $11.68 $592.02 $592.02 $45.29 $90.70 $728.01
Tayleb Ashcraft $11.68 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $592.02 $2,617.02 $200.20 $400.93 $3,218.15
Tammy Fizgerald $12.50 $783.33  $1,083.33  $1,083.33 $1,083.33 $633.33 $4,666.65 $357.00 $714.93 $5,738.58
Keaira Hawkins $11.68 $732.18 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $732.18 $4,501.86 $344.39 $689.68 $5,535.94
Pamela Davis $11.68 $1,012.50  $1,012.50  $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $732.18 $6,807.18 $520.75 $1,042.86 $8,370.79
Tanisha Rainey $11.68 $732.18 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $6,807.18 $520.75 $1,042.86 $8,370.79
Whitney Tippy $11.68 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $560.64 $6,635.64 $507.63 $1,016.58 $8,159.85
Elizabeth Watkins $11.68 $732.18 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $1,012.50 $592.02 $4,361.70 $333.67 $668.21 $5,363.58
Nikki Elizarado $12.50 $946.76  $1,083.33  $1,083.33 $1,083.33 $1,083.33 $1,083.33 $1,083.33 $7,446.74 $569.68 $1,140.84 $9,157.26

$54,846.43 $4,195.75 $8,402.47 $67,444.65
MECA Funding
Telephone & Other Revenue 44% $29,675.65
City of Pine Bluff 40% $26,977.86
Jefferson County 14% $7,678.50 $587.41 $1,176.35 $9,442.25
Other Cities 2% $1,348.89

100%




Jefferson County Collector's Office

Pandemic savings by moving 2 employees to the Collector's Automation Fund

Judy Hopper

Kelli Barraclough

May
June
July
August

Totals

Salaries
2416.33
$  2,500.00
$  4,916.66
$  4,916.66
$  4,916.66
$  4,916.66

19,666.64

W N

v W Wn Wn

v N N n

Benefits

185.12 APERS

9.93
2.14
242.87

191.50
9.93
3.20

242.87

1,775.16
1,775.16
1,775.16
1,775.16

7,100.64

DENTAL
ONEAMERICA
P HLTH

APERS
DENTAL
ONEAMERICA
P HLTH

S 26,767.28



Child Support (870)541-5304
Civil Records (870)541-5306
Criminal Records (870)541-5307

Real Estate  (870)541-5309
Domestic (870)541-5312

Lafayette Woods Sr., Circuit Clerk
Jefferson County Circuit Clerk
Post Office Box 7433
Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71611

August 6, 2020

TO: Gerald Robinson, County Judge
RE: Furlough/Shared Work Savings

Dear Judge Robinson,

Attached is the Budget Detail Report for the Furlough/Shared Work
Savings for the Jefferson County Circuit Clerk Office.

If, you have questions please contact my office.

Sipcerely,

Aj &W/ﬁ
Lafayette Woods, Sr.
Circuit Clerk




JEFFERSON COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK- BUDGET DETAIL REPORT (May-August 2020)

COUNTY GENERAL:

CHILD SUPPORT:

RECORDERS COST:

1000-01021001
SALARIES (FULL TIME)
CLERK'S SALARY OMITTED

1000-01021006
SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING
CLERK'S TAXES OMITTED

1000-01141001

SALARIES (FULL TIME)
1000-01141006

SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING
3006-01021001

SALARIES (FULL TIME)

3006-01021006
SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING

MTD Expenditures

$ 41,811.86

S 2,903.17

$ 20,651.06

$ 1,532.26

$ 16,469.43

S 1,128.32

$ 84,496.10

Original Budget

S 54,699.67

S  4,184.53

S 27,000.00

S  2,065.50

S 21,548.67

S 1,64847

$ 111,146.84

Savings

$ 12,887.81

S 1,281.36

6,348.94

N n n

S 533.24

S 5,079.24

S 520.15

S 26,650.74




July 31, 2020

TO: Gerald Robinson — County Judge
Jefferson County Courthouse

FROM: Chad Kelley — Coroner
Jefferson County Coroner’s Office

RE: Furlough Savings pertaining to Salary Slot 2

I have calculated the following Furlough Savings as well as those from the unappropriation of Salary Slot
2 from September 01, 2020 until December 31, 2020 are as follows with the exception of retirement (I am
not sure of the figure for that) which will be an additional savings, which this slot does not get due to
employee is already receiving retirement but the slot is budgeted for it as well as the cost to the county for
life insurance that will be an additional savings (I am not sure of that amount) :

The employee in Salary Slot failed to make insurance payment in June, so was dropped from insurance.

May 01, 2020 — September 01, 2020 Salary Savings $5,640.00 — Line Item 1000
Performance Health: $357.20 — Line Item 1009
Delta Dental: $22.00
Superior Vision: $22.00
FICA: $317.90
Medicare: $74.30
Federal: $801.00
State: $471.80

Total Furlough Savings of $7,689.10

With unappropriation from September 01, 2020 until December 31, 2020 total savings would be the
following:

September 01, 2020 — December 31, 2020 Salary Savings $5,640.00 — Line Item 1000
Performance Health: $476.20 — Line Item 1009
Delta Dental: $6.50
Superior Vision: $29.40

FICA: $317.90

Medicare: $74.30

Federal: $801.00
State: $471.80

Total Savings for September 01, 2020 until December 31, 2020: $7.891.40

Combined Furlough Savings plus September 01, 2020 until December 31, 2020 = $15,850.00 plus
retirement benefits and cost of life insurance that county pays.




I am requesting the salary only be appropriated back to the office in the following amount $5,640.00 in
the following manner that we discussed:

$3,720.00 Part Time/Extra Help
$ 500.00 2001 General Supplies
$ 250.00 2003 Janitorial Supplies
$1,170.00 2010 Coroner/Autopsy Expense

After this reappropriation, $9,940.50 will be the total cost of savings that can be returned to County
General plus the cost of retirement as well as the cost of life insurance, so that will put the figure well
over $10,000.00 in savings.

The reason 1 am asking for these reappropriations for Part Time/Extra Help is due to COVID-19 and with
this being done I will be able to utilize the Deputy Coroners more as well as have the ability to handle
more of the administration issues that would have been handled by the Administrative Assistant that is
has been furloughed. Additionally, the reason I am asking for the reappropriations for the Monthly
Operation Expense is to have the funds that have been decreased due to having to obtain additional
equipment/PPE due to COVID-19 as well as have repairs done to one of the coolers and vehicles that
belong to the Coroner’s Office that are not operating at maximum capability.

I appreciate you taking the time to speak with me regarding this issuc as well as your continued support
during these trying times we as a county face along with the rest of the country.




MECA

MECA's savings will apply to the following:
Line item 1001, Salaries - $35,244
Line items 1006 &1007 Social Security and Retirement - $4,335

Line Item 3006, Medical, Dental & Hospital - Approx. $2,000 (This line item will also see
a savings as psychiatric, hearing and drug screenings are not being done for new hires.

Total - $41,679.00




wﬁﬁjg@\_f?o,u - w@_\oa,o, ,uc;m;.

79'98£'STS T6'9T6'1S  TT'L496S

TE€69°LS 9t'856S 09'8/vS  S7'957'9% SL€68S SLE68S SL'E68S SLE68S SL°€68S SLUE68S SL'€68S 00'1T1S 1139 1IYOrdvn
TE°€69°4S 918565 09'8L¥S  S2'952'9S SL€68S SLE68S SLE68% SL€68S SL£68S SL€68S SL€68S 00'TT$ Y3IHOUY ISIN3A
V104 GNVYD SH3IdV sS Wvi018nS  0z07/1€/8 0Z0Z/v1/8 0T0Z/1€/t 0207/S1/L 020Z/0€/9 020Z/S1/9 ozoT/st/S 0Z0Z/ST/S HH ¥3d 31vYH

33A01dN3I




ﬁﬂ;.urdsu/h/\\ Jmm\\:vm g.ﬂ

PTZES'LTS

£9'67£'6S 8'I9T'1S  ST08SS 99°€89°4S 8E'E80TS  BE'EBO'TS BEEBO'IS BEEB0'TS  8EE€8OTS 8€'€80'TS 8E'€80'TS  00°0$ 05'T1$ SIWVI SNDYVIN

15'907°8S 6£°TT0'TS  £9°0TSS 65'€£9'9S LEESES LEESES LEES6S LEES6S LEES6S LEES6S LE€S6S 000S 00'T1S NOSNISOY QYVYNOI
V101 ONYYD S¥idv SS

101 9NS  070Z/T€/8 020Z/v1/8 0ZOZ/IE/L 020Z/ST/L 0Z0T/OE/9 070Z/ST/9 070Z/62/5 0Z0Z/ST/S HH ¥id I1vY

13A01dW3




TT'TEV'08S IS°0Z0°0TS  TL£7£00°SS

S6'86Z'VTS I I8L'TS  vS'688S 00'879°11$ 00'0ES'TS  0009E'TS  00'86S'TS  0ODES'TS  O000ESTS  000ES'TS 00°09¢E°1S  00°061'TS  00LTS HINIVM OINOLNY NHOT
9T'961'71$ Py eIS' TS  €L'85LS 00'816'6S 00°SOE'TS  00°091'TS  00'€E9E'TS  00'SOE'TS  00'SOE‘TS  00'SOETS 0009T°1S  O0'STOTS  0S'pIS 43ILHOHS 43153
[4:3 2008 ZS087' 1S  OE'6ELS 00'v99'6$ 00'087°1S  000PP'TS O0OVOSTS 000PY'TS DOOVY'IS  0008Z'TS 00'082'1% 00'9ts 431539 XDOHLvd
L8'Z16'8S 6€011'TS  L¥bsss 008YZ'LS 00°096% 00°080°TS  00'8ZI'TS 00°080°LS 00080°TS 00096% 000969 00'Z1$ ONININd JINOAVL
61'552'71S 6L'9TS' IS 0P’ 29LS 00'996'65 00'0TE'TS 00°S8Y'1S  00'1SS'TS  00SBY'TS  00S8Y'IS  000ZETS 000ZE'1S 0591S S1Ltd dNTIHd
6E°LTY'LS EE'ST6S 90°29v$ 00°0v0'9S 00008 00°006$ 00'0v6$ 00°006$ 006 00°008% 00°008$ 0001$ SIHYOW JINNOY
v8LSY'ELS 799£9°1S  7T'LE8S 00'vv6°0LS 00'0vY'tS  00087'TS  00POS'TS Q00FY'TS  000VY'IS 000vP'lS 0008Z'18 00°0ZT'TS 0091 3OVIIAOT INIBY3IA

WL0L ANVYD SHIdV SS WW10L8NS  0ZOZ/TE/8 0I0Z/v1/8 OF0Z/IE/L 0TOZ/ST/L 0OTOT/OE/9 0Z0Z/ST/9 0Z0Z/6T/S 0ZOZ/ST/S WH Hid I1vy 33A01dW3




PRy 208/ oea ek

LY09Y'LS
V101 ONVHD

Sv'6265
SY3Idv

T Y9vs
SS

069909
101 9ns

0£°998% 0£'998% 0£'998% 0£°9985 0£'998% 049985 0£998$ 00°0$ 00°01S
0Z0Z/TE/8 0TOZ/vI/8 020Z/1€/L 0Z0Z/ST/L 070Z/0E/9 0Z0T/S1/9 020Z/6Z/S 0Z0Z/ST/S HH Hid ILvY

ONIHSNY VSIt
3IA0T1dN3




ASSESSOR’S OFFICE SAVINGS

DEPT

105

119

119

TOLAL SAVINGS

PER 2020 FURLOUGH
SLOT COUNTY SAVINGS
8 Salary $5,7502.04
APERS  880.92
3 Salary  $8,697.00
APERS 1,302.48
7 Salary  $6,000.00
APERS 919.20
8 Salary  $6,250.02

APERS 957.48

$30,757.14




THE OFFICE OF
JEFFERSON COUNTY ASSESSOR

YVONNE HUMPHREY

August 4, 2020

The Honorable Gerald Robinson
Jefferson County Judge

101 West Barraque St

Pine Bluff, AR 71601

Dear Judge,

attached for breakdown.
If you have any questions, please contact me at 541-5338.

Respectfully submitted.

oV f& '
Yvonne Humphrey
Jefferson County Assessor

(870) 541

-3334 Office
(870) 541-5335

Fax 101 West Barraque St

The Assessor’s Office had a total savings of $30,757.14 during the furlough. See the

P.O. Box 6087
Pine Bluff, AR 71611




District Court Division | furlough savings are the following:

2 positions under furlough (one person retired in March and we never refilled due to
furlough)

$22,099.26 Salaries 1819-0409-1001

-$1690.59 taxes (22,099.26 x 7.65%) 1819-0409-1006

$20408.67 net pay
3126.61 retirement matching (20,408.67 x 15.32%) 1819-0409-1009

Total savings of $25,225.87




